(small)

1 1.700 92,16

Hydro power plant
(big)

30 1.400 76,57

Wind 50 1.100 86,74

Solar 10 2.455 269,22

Geothermal 5 4.600 152,47

Biomass 2 3.200 167,43

Biogas 2 3.300 140,77

Table 8.

As already mentioned solar power stations have the highest while hydroelectric power
plants and wind farms have the lowest reference costs. Results are displayed graphically in
Picture 1.

Reference costs of electricity

RSEG (Eur/MWh)

0

100

200

300

Hydro (small) Hydro (big) Wind

Solar Geothermal Biomass

Biogas

Fig. 1. Graphical display of electricity reference costs.

www.intechopen.com

Energy Efficiency – A Bridge to Low Carbon Economy

316

4.2 Sensitivity analysis

Taking into account the available data it was reasonable to perform a sensitivity analysis in
view of the amount of investment and the interest rate of the loan. With investment costs a
reduction of 10% and 20 % and an increase of 10% and 20 % was taken into account. Interest
rate of the loan was varied as follows: 4,5 %, 5,5 %, 7,5 % and 9,5 %. The results are
displayed in Tables 9 to 15. Investments are more sensitive to the investment input
modification.

RATE OF INVESTMENT

 - 20 % - 10 %  +10 % + 20 %

RCEG(Eur/MWh) 78,19 85,17 92,16 99,14 106,13

INTEREST RATE OF THE LOAN

 4,5 % 5,5 %  7,5 % 8,5 %

RCEG(Eur/MWh 88,30 90,20 92,16 94,18 96,26

Table 9. Results of the RCEG sensitivity analysis for small hydroelectric power plants.

RATE OF INVESTMENT

 - 20 % - 10 %  +10 % + 20 %

RCEG(Eur/MWh) 65,06 70,82 76,57 82,32 88,07

INTEREST RATE OF THE LOAN

 4,5 % 5,5 %  7,5 % 8,5 %

RCEG(Eur/MWh 73,39 74,95 76,57 76,23 79,94

Table 10. Results of the RCEG sensitivity analysis for big hydroelectric power plants.

RATE OF INVESTMENT

 - 20 % - 10 %  +10 % + 20 %

RCEG(Eur/MWh) 71,67 79,21 86,74 94,27 101,8

INTEREST RATE OF THE LOAN

 4,5 % 5,5 %  7,5 % 8,5 %

RCEG(Eur/MWh 82,58 84,62 86,74 88,92 91,16

Table 11. Results of the RCEG sensitivity analysis for wind farms.

RATE OF INVESTMENT

 - 20 % - 10 %  +10 % + 20 %

RCEG(Eur/MWh) 319,93 244,58 269,22 293,67 318,51

INTEREST RATE OF THE LOAN

 4,5 % 5,5 %  7,5 % 8,5 %

RCEG(Eur/MWh 264,29 266,76 269,22 271,69 274,15

Table 12. Results of the RCEG sensitivity analysis for solar power plants.

www.intechopen.com

A Comparison of Electricity Generation Reference Costs
for Different Technologies of Renewable Energy Sources

317

RATE OF INVESTMENT

 - 20 % - 10 %  +10 % + 20 %

RCEG(Eur/MWh) 130,41 141,44 152,47 163,49 174,52

INTEREST RATE OF THE LOAN

 4,5 % 5,5 %  7,5 % 8,5 %

RCEG(Eur/MWh 146,38 149,37 152,47 155,66 158,94

Table 13. Results of the RCEG sensitivity analysis for geothermal power plants.

RATE OF INVESTMENT

 - 20 % - 10 %  +10 % +20 %

RCEG(Eur/MWh) 150,69 159,06 167,43 175,79 184,16

INTEREST RATE OF THE LOAN

 4,5 % 5,5 %  7,5 % 8,5 %

RCEG(Eur/MWh 162,81 165,08 167,43 169,85 172,34

Table 14. Results of the RCEG sensitivity analysis for production facilities using biomass
that exceeds the 90 % share of fuel energy.

RATE OF INVESTMENT

 - 20 % - 10 %  +10 % +20 %

RCEG(Eur/MWh) 126,81 133,79 140,77 147,75 154,72

INTEREST RATE OF THE LOAN

 4,5 % 5,5 %  7,5 % 8,5 %

RCEG(Eur/MWh 136,91 138,81 140,77 142,79 144,86

Table 15. Results of the RCEG sensitivity analysis for biogas plants operating on biogas
produced from biomass.

The results of the sensitivity analysis of electricity reference costs for small sized hydro
power plants are displayed graphically in Picture 2. A comparison of sensitivity analysis
based on the modifications of observed input parameters for the remaining types of RES
technologies leads to similar conclusions.

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

rate of investment

interest rate of the

loan

Fig. 2. Graphical display of sensitivity analysis for small sized hydro power plants.